
Request for City Council Committee Action 
from the Department of BIS 

 

Date   March 21, 2007 

To   The Honorable Paul Ostrow, Chair  
                                Ways and Means Committee 
 
Subject Authorizing Execution of Oracle Corporation Change Orders 

and Amendments 
  

Prepared by    Nancy Larkey (612) 673-5494 

Submitted by   Lynn Willenbring   __________________________, 673-3910 
                                                                Chief Information Officer 
 
Approved by  Steven Bosacker __________________________________ 
                                                                City Coordinator 

Permanent Review Committee (PRC)  Not Applicable 
 

Policy Review Group (PRG)  __X__ Not Applicable  
 

Committee Presenter:  Kay Hendrikson 

 
Prior Directive:  

On March 30, 2007 City Council authorized execution of a contract with Oracle 
Corporation to furnish related implementation services for financial applications 
and human resources software components for a not-to-exceed amount of 
$10,750,000.   
 
On September 21, 2007 City Council authorized issuance of up to $50,000 in 
change orders. 

 
 



 

Financial Impact (Check those that apply) 

__ No financial impact (If checked, go directly to Background/Supporting Information). 

____Action requires an appropriation increase to the Operating Budget. 

___ Action provides increased revenue for appropriation increase. 

___ Action requires use of contingency or reserves. 

___ Business Plan:  Action is within the plan.   

_X_ Other financial impact (Explain): Financial Impact approved in prior action – this action has no 
additional financial impact. 

_X_ Request provided to department’s finance contact prior to the Committee Coordinator. 

Background/Supporting Information Attached 

BIS, in support of the Finance department, entered into a contract with Oracle 
Corporation to implement the PeopleSoft financial applications.  Also, the contract 
allows for continued maintenance and support over the life of the applications. 

The contract with Oracle started April 1, 2006 and is expected to end June 1, 2009.  
The contract totals $9.75 million.  An additional $1 million was allowed for additional 
functionality that becomes available or not currently specified.  Also change orders 
up to an additional $50,000 were approved. 

Oracle financial system implementation contract has two categories – fixed pricing 
and time and material services.  The fixed pricing included milestones 15 through 18 
which will not be needed because the City has decided to go with a less costly and 
more robust solution from Cognos Corporation.  Oracle and the City negotiated to 
reduce the contract by $750,000 and reallocate one contractual milestone for 
$232,718 form fixed to time and material services. 

Change orders and amendment increased the contract cost for Phase I by $719,542. 

The project was approved by City Council for up to an additional $1 million.  This 
action requests authorization to execute current and future amendments and 
change orders for the project up to the maximum of the contract.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  


